

No. SJC-12798

**COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS
SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT**

MARK R. THOMPSON; BETH A. THOMPSON,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A.,

Defendant-Appellant.

QUESTION CERTIFIED FROM THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT, No. 18-1559

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE
AMERICAN BANKERS ASSOCIATION,
AMERICAN FINANCIAL SERVICES ASSOCIATION,
BANK POLICY INSTITUTE, INDEPENDENT COMMUNITY BANKERS
OF AMERICA, MASSACHUSETTS BANKERS ASSOCIATION,
MASSACHUSETTS MORTGAGE BANKERS ASSOCIATION, AND
MORTGAGE BANKERS ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF
OPENING BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT**

ANDREW C. GLASS (No. 638362)
GREGORY N. BLASE (No. 662751)
HOLLEE M. WATSON (No. 691480)
K&L GATES LLP
State Street Financial Center
One Lincoln Street
Boston, Massachusetts 02111
Tel.: (617) 261-3100
andrew.glass@klgates.com
gregory.blase@klgates.com
hollee.watson@klgates.com

Dated: January 22, 2020

CERTIFIED QUESTION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|----|
| CERTIFIED QUESTION | 2 |
| CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENTS | 2 |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | 5 |
| STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTEREST | 7 |
| STATEMENT PURSUANT TO MASS. R. APP. P. 17(c)(5)..... | 10 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 11 |
| ARGUMENT | 12 |
| I. The 35A Notice Was Not Deceptive; the Notice Strictly Complied with Massachusetts Law and the Uniform Mortgage..... | 12 |
| II. Adopting Plaintiffs’ Position Would Result in Consumer Confusion and Harm. | 16 |
| III. Adopting Plaintiffs’ Position Has the Potential to Cloud Title in Thousands of Massachusetts Mortgages and Adversely Impact the Massachusetts Mortgage Industry. | 19 |
| CONCLUSION | 22 |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE | 23 |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH MASSACHUSETTS RULES OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE | 25 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|---|--------------------|
| Cases | |
| <u>Brigade Leveraged Capital Structures Fund Ltd. v. PIMCO Income Strategy Fund</u> , 466 Mass. 368 (2013) | 14, 15 |
| <u>Howard v. Harvard Congregational Society</u> , 223 Mass. 562, 112 N.E. 233 (1916)..... | 19 |
| <u>Pinti v. Emigrant Mortgage Co.</u> , 472 Mass. 226 (2015) | <i>passim</i> |
| <u>U.S. Bank, N.A. v. Schumacher</u> , 467 Mass. 421 (2014) | 11, 15, 16, 18 |
| <u>Thompson v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.</u> , 915 F.3d 801 (1st Cir. 2019)..... | 11, 13, 18, 19, 21 |
| <u>U.S. Bank, N.A. v. Ibanez</u> , 458 Mass. 637 (2011) | 21 |
| Docketed Cases | |
| <u>Makoni v. Ocwen Loan Servicing LP</u> , No. 4:19-cv-10553 (D. Mass.)..... | 21 |
| <u>Thevenin v. M&T Bank Corp.</u> , 1:19-cv-10131 (D. Mass.) | 21 |
| <u>Wilson v. Fay Servicing, LLC</u> , No. 1:18-cv-12191 (D. Mass.) | 21 |
| <u>Yargeau v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</u> , No. 4:18-cv-12652 (D. Mass.) | 21 |
| Statutes | |
| G. L. c. 244, § 14..... | 21 |
| G. L. c. 244, § 15(d)..... | 21 |
| G. L. c. 244, § 35A(b), (c) | 12 |

Regulations

209 Code Mass. Regs. § 56.03.....12, 16
209 Code Mass. Regs. § 56.04.....12, 13, 16
